and change the concept of one-off procurement expenditure. We believe the penetration rate of the office
IT integrated solutions market will continue to increase, supporting the continuous improvement of our
business performance.

MATERIAL EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
Save as disclosed in this interim report, after the Reporting Period and as at the Latest Practicable Date, there
have been no events which may have a material impact on the Company and the subsidiaries of the Company.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
REVENUE

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, our revenue was derived from three business areas, namely (i) pay-
as-you-go office IT integrated solutions; (ii) sales of devices; and (iii) SaaS and other services.

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, our revenue was RMB646.9 million, representing an increase 1.7%
as compared with RMB636.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, which was primarily due to
increased revenue from pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Edianyun Limited  Interim Report 202410

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue by segment for the periods indicated:

For the six months ended June 30,

2024 2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Pay-as-you-go office IT integrated
 solutions 576,875 89.2% 553,364 87.0%
Sales of devices 64,077 9.9% 73,861 11.6%
SaaS and other services 5,936 0.9% 8,738 1.4%

646,888 100.0% 635,963 100.0%

Pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, our revenue from pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions
was RMB576.9 million, representing an increase 4.2% as compared with that of RMB553.4 million for the
six months ended June 30, 2023, which was primarily due to the Company launched its self-developed
IT equipment - Edianyun AI01 All-in-One in the first half of the year according to the market to meet the
needs of small and medium-sized enterprises for cost reduction and efficiency enhancement, which drove
the growth of revenue.

Sales of devices

[…]

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, revenue from our SaaS and other services was RMB5.9 million,
representing a decrease of 32.1% as compared with that of RMB8.7 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2023, which was primarily due to the decrease in income from system development and external
maintenance services.

COST OF SALES
Our cost of sales represents costs incurred directly in the pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions, sales
of devices and SaaS and other services. The cost of pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions consists
primarily of depreciation costs of devices, staff and other costs related to maintenance, risk control and
operation. The cost of sales for our sales of devices mainly represents the residual value of the devices. The
cost of sales for our SaaS and other services is primarily staff costs for maintenance and operation.

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, our cost of sales was RMB369.9 million, representing an increase
of 4.7% as compared with that of RMB353.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, which was
primarily due to the increase in cost of sales of pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Edianyun Limited  Interim Report 2024 11

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our cost of sales by segment for the periods indicated:

For the six months ended June 30,

2024 2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Pay-as-you-go office IT integrated
 solutions 301,701 81.6% 271,987 77.0%
Sales of devices 66,963 18.1% 80,257 22.7%
SaaS and other services 1,253 0.3% 950 0.3%

369,917 100.0% 353,194 100.0%

Pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, cost of sales of our pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions
amounted to RMB301.7 million, representing an increase of 10.9% as compared with that of RMB272.0
million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, which was primarily due to an increase in depreciation costs
as a result of growth in the quantity of subscribed equipment.

Sales of devices

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, cost of our sales of devices was RMB67.0 million, representing a
decrease of 16.6% as compared with that of RMB80.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, which